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INDO-AFGHAN TRADE AGREEMENT

+
·693. SHRl N. R. LASK.AR:

SHRI ANBU CHEZlllAN:
Will the Minister of COMMERCE be pleased to state:
(a) whether it is a fact that the Governments of India and Afghanistan have signed a new trade agreement for the year 1968-69;

(b) if so, the main features, thereof;
(c) whether this agreement is likely to increase the quantum of trade between the two countries;' and

(d) if so, in what respects?
THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE

(SHRI DINESH SINGH): (a) Yes, Sir.
(b) A statement showing the main features of the new Indo-Afghan

Trade Arrangement is placed on the Table of the House.

STATEMENT
Main features of Indo-Afghan Trade

Arrangement for 1968-69.
(i) Imports into India of asafoetida, cumin seeds and medicinal herbs of Afghanistan origin will

'Qe allowed freely;
(ii) Imports of Afghan dry and fresh fruits into India will be permitted subject to quantitative ceilings;

(iii) Not less than 15% of the counter-exports by the importers in India, in payment for items covered by (i) & (ii) above, will be in the form of non-traditional goods i.e., items other than textiles, tea, spices and coir products, and in accordance with the E.P. procedures of the Reserve Bank of India; and

(iv) Imports of wool and cotton from Afghanistan, and exports from India of items such as machinery, machine tools, automobiles iron and steel construction material etc., specified in the Trade Arrangement wiII be allowed against payments in free foreigil exchange.

(c) Yes, Sir.
(d) The New Trade Arrangement is likely to result in expansion of the overall Indo-Afghan Trade, and also in the diversification of India's exports in non-traditional items.

SHRI N. R. LASKAR: Sir, with regard to parts (c) and (d) of the question, I would like to know the percentage of increase in our exports as a result of this new Trade Agreement?

SHRI DINESH SINGH:' That will depend on the performance during the year.

SHRI N. R. LASKAR: Sir, when our hon. Minister visited recently the State of Afghanistan their Commerce Minister. Mr. Noor Ali expressed the concern of his Government at the extremely adverse effect of the closure of the land route on the Afghan trade and economy. He said that his government had been making persistent efforts to have the land route reopened. May I know what our Government is doing in this regard?

SHRI DINESH SINGH: This was a matter which had been discussed with the Commerce Minister of Afghanistan.
It is a matter with which we are also very deeply concerned. We are very anxious that the land route should be opened but with our preseot relations with Pakistan we are making very little headway in this matter. But we on our side are keen and the d;s-
cuss ion that we had with the Afghan Commerce Minister shows that we are interested.

SHRI BAL RAJ MADHOK: Afghanistan is a land-locked country and there is no access for it to sea because of the forcible occupation of Pakhtoon area by Pakistan. So, its natural outlet to sea has been barred by Pakistan and it's preventing even direct access to Afghanistan by road by India. Because of the great imporlance of Indo-Afghan relations from the political and commercial point of view, may I know whether the Government of India will see that it provides subsidised a'r transport to Afghanistan for export of its goods to India and, secondly, whether the Government will liberalise its terms for imports that we get from Afghanistan?

SHRI DINESH SINGH: The Government of India is not proposing giving any subsidy for air transport of goods between India and Afghanistan ..... .

SOME HON. MEMBERS: Shame, shame.

SHRI DINESH SINGH: , •... because the sea route is open and goods are travelling. I fail to understand the shame part of it. because it is the taxpayer who will have to subsid;se this.

SHRI SRADDHAKAR SUPAKAR:
Besides tfle air route, may I know if tnere is any other trade route to Af-Ghanistan?

SHRI DlNESH SINGH: J mentioned about the sea route to Afghanistan just now.

2-5 LSD/68

SHRI RANGA: The hon. Minister was just now saying that he was objecting to the suggestiqp. of subsidy because he was afraid that the taxpayer would have to pay for it. Is it not a fact that it is at the cost of the tax·payer that all these incentives for exports are being given at present?
Why is it in this particular case alone my hon. friend wants to trot out that as a very cheap reply?
'SHRI BAL RAJ MADHOK: Mis·

placed love.
SHRI DINESH SINGH: The hon.

Acharyaji knows very well that whenever there is the question of the ut.lisation of the money, which is the tax·payers' money, we have to be very careful about its spending and although certain export facilities have been gi ven; there is no need felt so far in this case. That is why I said 'No'. Il is not as if in my discretion I can give subsidy. In consideration of all aspects we felt that the money should not be spent.

SHRI HEM BARUA: Is it not a fact that during his recent visit to Kabul the hon. Minister discussed this question of reopening of the land route? If he did not, how does he propose to improve the trade relation.s between Afghanistan and India, which is a very important matter?

SHRI DINESH SINGH: I have said in my earlier reply that I have discussed this matter.

SHRI HEM BARUA: He had discussed it. He had discussion with the Afghan Government about the land route. We know it. We just want to know the outcome of that discussion.

SHRI DINESH SINGH: It is not in the hands of either Afghanistan or us to open a land route. We only agreed that every effort should be made to achieve this.
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,SHRI SHRI CHAND GOYAL:

India has very close trade relations with Pakistan and in fact most of the consumer goods in Afghanistan ~e exported from India to Afghanistan, May I know whether Government has got any survey conducted to find out as to in what fields and for what Indian goods there is a market in Afghanistan so that we can increase our exports to Afghanistan and that of Afghan goods to India?

SHRI DINESH SINGH: The hon.
Member mentioned that we had very close relations. I would like to say that we have still better relations than what we had in the past.

SHRI PILOO MODY: After your visit?

SHRI BAL RAJ MADHOK: We
want them to be still better.

SHRI DINESH SINGH: I do not know about my visit. There have been some romantic speculations beyond what. . .. (Interruption)

arms and army equipment to Malaysia and South East Asian countries. Has the hon. Commerce Minister had any talks about commercial sales of small arms and defence equipment to Afghanistan?

SHRI DINESH SINGH: No, Sir.
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SHRI J. B. KRIP ALANI: Did this
romance take place in Afghanistan or ~ ~ ~: ~ ~ I snmr beyond Afghanistan? ~ f'fillT ~ I 1fT'1'ift« ~ nm

SHRI DINESH SINGH: Leaving ~ 't>"r omr <f;~ ~ ~-~
out the element of speculation in the m-~ 't>"r, nm if; m if ~ if whole question, what I had said is omr -~ ~ ~ ~, ~ if; <fm' lit substantiated by facts and figures. Our ~ ~ t f.!; ~ if; ~ ~

~:~e 07i!~e A~;S:rni~~a~;~n3,~~~r:r~~ ftr;;rror ~ ~ 'lh: ~ if ~ ~1<f;-
and last year it went up to Rs. 7.50 it<f; '1' it, arorrrr ;a"1' ~ if;, crores, It is certainly an increase by ;it ~ ~ wr;r ~ lAT ~ ~ I any standard. So far as the quesuon ~
of making a study of the Afghan mar- / /BLACK-L1STING OF MESSRS. AMIN-ket is concerned, th's is being done by CHAND PYARELAL the traders there and by our mission.
There is a long list attached to the *694. SHRI ABDUL GHANI agreement about the goods which can DAR: Will the Minister of STEEL, be spld from India to Afghanistan. MINES AND METALS be pleased to

SHRI SHIV AJIRAO S. DESH- state:
MUKH: You are well aware, Sir, of
recent press reports about our efforts
to ,undertake commercial sales of small

(a) whether it is a fact that the firm
of Mis. Aminchand Pyarelal was
black-listed during 1963-64;

